
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017460-2021 

Tender

For the provision of Street Litter Bins

Oldham Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-017460
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02cba2  
Published 23 July 2021, 11:14am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Oldham Council

Civic Centre, West Street

Oldham

OL1 1 QJ

Email

emma.wall@oldham.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017460-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017460-2021
mailto:emma.wall@oldham.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

www.the-chest.org.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.the-chest.org.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
http://www.oldham.gov.uk/
http://www.the-chest.org.uk
http://www.the-chest.org.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

For the provision of Street Litter Bins

Reference number

DN556710

II.1.2) Main CPV code

34000000 - Transport equipment and auxiliary products to transportation

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Oldham Council currently has 1172 public street litter bins servicing the whole Borough,
dispersed across each of its district centres, corridor gateways, main roads, estates.
parks, cemeteries and countryside areas also contain litter bins; however, these bins are
not included in this figure. The current make-up of these bins covers a wide variety of
styles and sizes each having an impact which affects frequency of service and resources
are assigned to this operation.

The service will move away from the current bin style of small metal lined units of 90 litre
internal capacity with a proposed change to move to 240 litre bin housing units which will
contain a large standard domestic refuse wheelie bin.

Its proposed to adopt a new style bin with only one singular aperture opening. Trial of a
new design has already been tested across the Borough in areas where misuse has been
identified. The new design eliminates the opportunity to force large bags into the bin by
only having a limited sized aperture which can take singular pieces of litter up to and
including full size pizza box.

In addition to the standard street bins, it is proposed to replace bins within Oldham Town
Centre with a new (eco-friendly) solar powered type. The new bins which utilise solar
power to power a compactor, allows a normal 240 litre wheelie bin to hold the capacity of
a large commercial 1100 litre bin. These new bins incorporate modern software
technology, utilising mobile networks which can update officers directly when they require
emptying; this via a smart phone app which staff can access on work devices rather than



Page 4 to 8

attending daily.

Therefore, Oldham Council are looking to procure approximately 1200 Street Litter bin
housings; however, this number may increase or decrease subject to needs and
requirements. In addition we are also looking to procure 20 x 240ltr solar powered bins to
complete this large scale replacement program.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £480,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Oldham Council currently has 1172 public street litter bins servicing the whole Borough,
dispersed across each of its district centres, corridor gateways, main roads, estates.
parks, cemeteries and countryside areas also contain litter bins; however, these bins are
not included in this figure. The current make-up of these bins covers a wide variety of
styles and sizes each having an impact which affects frequency of service and resources
are assigned to this operation.

The service will move away from the current bin style of small metal lined units of 90 litre
internal capacity with a proposed change to move to 240 litre bin housing units which will
contain a large standard domestic refuse wheelie bin.

Its proposed to adopt a new style bin with only one singular aperture opening. Trial of a
new design has already been tested across the Borough in areas where misuse has been
identified. The new design eliminates the opportunity to force large bags into the bin by
only having a limited sized aperture which can take singular pieces of litter up to and
including full size pizza box.

In addition to the standard street bins, it is proposed to replace bins within Oldham Town
Centre with a new (eco-friendly) solar powered type. The new bins which utilise solar
power to power a compactor, allows a normal 240 litre wheelie bin to hold the capacity of



Page 5 to 8

a large commercial 1100 litre bin. These new bins incorporate modern software
technology, utilising mobile networks which can update officers directly when they require
emptying; this via a smart phone app which staff can access on work devices rather than
attending daily.

Therefore, Oldham Council are looking to procure approximately 1200 Street Litter bin
housings; however, this number may increase or decrease subject to needs and
requirements. In addition we are also looking to procure 20 x 240ltr solar powered bins to
complete this large scale replacement program.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 50%

Quality criterion - Name: Social Value / Weighting: 10%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £480,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

4

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions

Quarterly reports will be required to monitor adherence to contractual standards; any work

falling outside of the minimum standards shall be included in this report.

The Contractor will provide, implement and monitor a remedial action plan should

performance fall below acceptable standards/agreed targets for more than one reporting

period in succession.

The KPIs used to monitor performance will include:

• 300 bins minimum to be delivered every month

• Installation of minimum 50 per week (where option has been taken)



Page 7 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

23 August 2021

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

23 August 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oldham Council

West Street`

Oldham

OL1 1XJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.2) Contract performance conditions


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-08-02T06:57:15+0100
	TCPDF




